

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

KOONS BUICK PONTIAC GMC, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

BRADLEY NIGH,

Respondent.

**On A Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER
ADVOCATES, THE NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW
CENTER, CONSUMERS FOR AUTO RELIABILITY
AND SAFETY, AND THE U.S. PUBLIC INTEREST
RESEARCH GROUP IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

RICHARD J. RUBIN
Counsel of Record
1300 Canyon Road
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501
(505) 983-4418

CAROLYN L. CARTER, Of Counsel
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER
1001 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 510
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 452-6252

JOANNE S. FAULKNER
123 Avon Street
New Haven, Connecticut 06511
(203) 772-0395

THOMAS DEAN DOMONOSKE
461 Lee Street
Harrisonburg, Virginia 22802
(540) 442-8616

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE TRUTH IN LENDING ACT (TILA) IS INTENDED TO BENEFIT THE ECONOMY AND CONSUMERS BY PROMOTING THE INFORMED USE OF CREDIT.....	4
II. TILA’S REQUIREMENTS ARE DESIGNED TO DETER THE ABUSIVE “YO-YO SALE” AND FALSE CHARGE PRACTICES IN WHICH KOONS ENGAGED IN THIS CASE ..	8
A. Unfortunately, The Two Deceptive Sales Techniques Used By Koons Against Mr. Nigh Are Recurring Practices For Businesses Who Refuse To Compete Openly And Fairly In The Marketplace	8
B. The Anti-Competitive Practices Engaged In By Koons And Other Similar Bad Actors Hinder TILA’s Goal Of Enhancing And Strengthening The Economy.....	13
III. UNCAPPING STATUTORY DAMAGES FOR CERTAIN TRANSACTIONS IS A RATIONAL STATUTORY SCHEME	15
IV. TILA STATUTORY DAMAGES OF DOUBLE THE FINANCE CHARGE WILL NOT THREATEN THE ECONOMY	18
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abbey v. Columbus Dodge</i> , 607 F.2d 85 (5th Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>Baker v. Sunny Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 349 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Beach v. Ocwen Federal Bank</i> , 523 U.S. 410 (1998).....	16
<i>Fielder v. Credit Acceptance Corp.</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 966 (W.D. Mo. 1998), <i>rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 188 F.3d 1031 (8th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>First National Bank v. Flatau (In re Wood)</i> , 643 F.2d 188 (5th Cir. 1980)	6
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Cenance</i> , 452 U.S. 155 (1981) (<i>per curiam</i>)	7
<i>Ford Motor Credit Company v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980)	18
<i>Inge v. Rock Financial Corp.</i> , 281 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Knapp v. Americredit Financial</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 841 (S.D.W. Va. 2003)	7, 12, 14
<i>Krenisky v. Rollins Protective Services Co.</i> , 728 F.2d 64 (2nd Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Mourning v. Family Publication Service, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973)	9
<i>Murphy v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 560 F.2d 206 (6th Cir. 1977).....	6
<i>Riviere v. Banner Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 184 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 1999)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Rucker v. Sheehy Alexandria</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 711 (E.D. Va. 2002)	8, 11, 15
<i>Till v. SCS Credit Corp.</i> , __ U.S. __, 124 S.Ct. 1951 (May 17, 2004)	5
<i>Singleton v. Stokes Motors, Inc.</i> , 595 S.E.2d 461 (S.C. 2004).....	11, 13
<i>Walker Mobile Home Sales, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 965 S.W.2d 271 (Mo.App. W.D. 1998)	11, 12

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1601(a).....	4, 15
15 U.S.C. § 1607	20
15 U.S.C. § 1611	17
15 U.S.C. § 1635	16, 17
15 U.S.C. § 1635(b).....	16
15 U.S.C. § 1640	17
15 U.S.C. § 1640(a)(2)(A)(i).....	15
15 U.S.C. § 1640(c)	20
15 U.S.C. § 1641	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

109 Cong. Rec. 2029 (1963).....	5
S. Rep. No. 368 at 16, <i>reprinted in</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 251.....	6, 20
1980 Truth in Lending Simplification and Reform Act. Pub. L. No. 96-221, 94 Stat. 132, 168 (March 31, 1980).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Federal Reserve Board Official Staff Commentary on Regulation Z, 12 C.F.R. Pt. 226, Supp. I, § 226.23(d)(2)-1	16
Federal Reserve Board Regulation Z, 12 C.F.R. § 226.17(c)(2)(i)	14
Federal Reserve Board Regulation Z, 12 C.F.R. § 226.22(a)(1)	20
